NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE
GROUP (CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

Product and services Nature and timing of satisfaction of performance obligation

Telecommunication services
Telecommunication services include voice, data and text services. The Group
recognizes revenue as and when these services are provided (i.e. actual usage
by the customer).

Bundled packages
The Group accounts for individual products and services separately if they are
distinct. The consideration is allocated between separate products and services
in a bundled based on their standalone selling prices.

Devices
The Group recognizes revenue when the control of the device is transferred to
the customer. This usually occurs at the contract inception when the customer
takes the possession of the device.

The Group adopted IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of applying those
standards is as follows:

-  Consolidated statement of financial position as of 31 December 2017:

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments
 As restated under

IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Intangible assets 7,773,839 (608,842) 7,164,997
Contract costs (a) - 1,149,387 1,149,387
Contract assets (b) - 5,183,093 5,183,093
Trade and other receivables (b) 25,549,424 (4,612,804) 20,936,620
Others 74,789,541 (96,246)  74,693,295
Total assets 108,112,804  1,014,588 109,127,392
Trade and other payables  13,827,806 (26,851) 13,800,955
Contract liabilities (c) - 3,967,799 3,967,799
Other deferred income (c) 4,635,515 (3,548,809) 1,086,706
Others 26,404,810 - 26,404,810
Total liabilities 44,868,131 392,139 45,260,270
Retained earnings (a)(c) 34,010,412 583,344 34,593,756
Others 29,234,261 39,105 29,273,366
Total liabilities and equity 108,112,804 1,014,588 109,127,392

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail. 15

NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE
GROUP (CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

-  Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the three months ended 31 March 2017:

-  Consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended 31 March 2017:

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

 As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Revenue (c) 12,632,599 (108,493) 106,524,12
Cost of sales (a) )612,598,5( (1,614) )226,600,5(
Selling and marketing expenses (a) (1,398,445) ) 58,372 (1,340,073)
General and administration expenses (1,028,297) (4,949) (1,033,246)
Depreciation and amortisation  (2,002,637) 67,144 (1,935,493)
Finance cost (90,345) (75) (90,420)
Others 69,523 (2,793) 66,730
Profit for the period 2,583,786 7,592 2,591,378

 As reported under
IAS 18 and IAS 39

Adjustments

 As restated under
IFRS 15 and IFRS 9

Net cash from operating activities 4,558,032 (184,252) 4,373,780

Net cash used in investing activities (4,306,929) 183,168 (4,123,761)
Net cash used in financing activities (775,149) - (775,149)

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail.
  16

4. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS ADOPTED BY THE GROUP
(CONTINUED)

4.2 IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

(a) Contract costs

Under IAS 18, contract costs related to commission (cost to obtain) and installation service (cost to fulfil) were